
$AMC: The Inevitable Restructuring of a Broken Capital

Structure

1. Executive Summary

We recommend initiating a  Secular Short position in AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc. (AMC) with a price

target of  $0.00 (Restructuring).  Our high-conviction thesis rests on the collision of two inexorable forces: a

permanent, structural impairment of its core business model and a catastrophically leveraged balance sheet that

necessitates  a  continuous,  value-destroying  transfer  of  wealth  from  equity  holders  to  creditors.  The  market's

current "hold" consensus and a price of $1.56 reflect a profound misunderstanding, mistaking survival-via-dilution

for a sustainable business strategy.

AMC's  business  is  broken.  The  theatrical  window,  the  historical  moat  of  the  exhibition  industry,  has  been

irrevocably  breached  by  the  strategic  imperatives  of  its  studio  suppliers,  who  now  prioritize  their  direct-to-

consumer streaming platforms. This has created a permanent "content desert" for exhibitors, structurally lowering

the ceiling on attendance and revenue. For a business with AMC's massive fixed-cost base, this is an existential

crisis.

Compounding this operational decay is a capital structure that is fundamentally insolvent. With over $8.2 billion

in debt against  a  market  capitalization  of  just  $0.80B,  the  company  cannot  service  its  obligations  through

operations. Its only lifeline is its At-The-Market (ATM) equity program, which management has skillfully used to

sell shares to a loyal retail base. However, this is not a source of strength but a terminal symptom. Each share sold

is  a  step  closer  to  an  eventual  restructuring.  Our  analysis  shows that  even in  wildly  optimistic  scenarios,  the

company must engage in catastrophic levels of dilution simply to meet its interest payments,  guaranteeing the

destruction of shareholder value.

Our variant perception is  that the market is  focused on the wrong variable.  It  sees the cash raised from ATM

offerings and calls it "liquidity," failing to recognize it as the primary engine of value destruction. While the bulls

see a potential for cyclical recovery, they ignore the mathematical certainty of the dilution required to get there. The

bond market, where AMC's secured debt trades at deep discounts, is signaling the true state of play: creditors are

pricing in a high probability of default, which implies zero recovery for equity. We are shorting not just a declining

business, but the final, predictable act of a balance sheet tragedy.

TL;DR:

Recommendation + conviction level: High-conviction Secular Short.

Key thesis driver: The company is insolvent and survives solely by transferring value from equity holders to
creditors via a dilutive ATM program, a process with mathematical limits that cannot prevent an eventual
restructuring.

Primary risk or kill condition: A non-fundamental, retail-driven short squeeze is the primary risk. We will
exit if the stock closes above $3.00 for five consecutive sessions.

Valuation vs. current price: Intrinsic value is $0.00. The current price of $1.56 is a speculative premium
untethered from fundamentals, representing 100% downside.

2. Business Quality Assessment

AMC Entertainment is  the world's  largest  motion picture exhibitor,  operating approximately 900 theaters and

10,000 screens globally. For decades, its business was protected by a simple, powerful moat: the exclusive theatrical

window. Studios would grant theaters a 75-90 day period of exclusivity,  creating urgency for consumers and a

predictable flow of product for exhibitors. This moat has been permanently destroyed.

The strategic landscape has been inverted. AMC's former partners—the studios—are now its primary competitors.

Companies like Disney, Warner Bros., and Universal are no longer incentivized to maximize theatrical revenue at

all  costs.  Their strategic priority is  the acquisition and retention of  subscribers for their  proprietary streaming

• 

• 

• 

• 

1



services (Disney+, Max, Peacock). The theatrical release has been demoted from the main event to, in many cases, a

marketing expense for a film's eventual, more profitable life on a streaming platform.

This strategic realignment has had two devastating, structural impacts on AMC's business quality:

A Permanent Reduction in Product: The volume of wide-release films has structurally declined by nearly
30% from pre-pandemic averages. The steady flow of mid-budget dramas, comedies, and genre films that once
filled theaters during non-blockbuster seasons has evaporated, leaving a "content desert" for much of the
calendar year. This is not a cyclical downturn but a permanent reduction in the supply of AMC's core product.

Erosion of Consumer Urgency: With the theatrical window collapsing to as little as 30-45 days, consumers
know that nearly every film will be available for home viewing within weeks. This eliminates the need to see all
but the most spectacular "event" films in a theater, gutting demand for the rest of the slate.

This  reality  transforms  AMC  from  a  high-quality  gatekeeper  of  content  into  a  low-quality,  capital-intensive

infrastructure provider with diminishing pricing power and a structurally lower revenue ceiling. The company has

attempted to mitigate this through investments in premium formats (IMAX, Dolby Cinema) and by increasing

concession prices, but these are tactical responses to a strategic tsunami. The core business is of exceptionally low

quality, characterized by high fixed costs, declining secular demand, and complete dependence on a handful of

suppliers who are now direct competitors. Its financial quality is even worse, with negative TTM EPS of $-1.47 and

negative free cash flow, making it incapable of organically servicing its crippling debt load.

3. Investment Thesis & Variant View

Our short thesis is built on the fatal intersection of this low-quality business with a broken capital structure. The

company is on a clear and quantifiable path to a balance sheet restructuring that will render the common equity

worthless.

Thesis Pillar I: The Inescapable Dilution Death Spiral

AMC's business does not generate sufficient cash to cover its operating expenses and interest payments. Its survival

is a function of one thing: its ability to sell stock. Management has been transparent about this strategy, which we

view as a confession of insolvency. As CEO Adam Aron stated on an earnings call:

"One of the real strengths of AMC... is that for whatever reason, retail investors have embraced our

company. And as a result, we have been able to raise boatloads of cash... We think it is in our shareholders'

interest that we should have a capital structure that is rational and that we should be able to raise capital if

we need it or when we want it to shore up our cash reserves or to pay down debt."

This is the entire bear case in a single quote. The company's "strength" is not its operations, but its ability to print

stock and sell it to an optimistic shareholder base. This is a direct and continuous transfer of value from equity

holders to creditors.

The math is unforgiving. Our internal analysis shows that even in an aggressive bull-case scenario where AMC

achieves breakeven free cash flow, it still faces a funding gap of over $330 million in the next 18 months just to

cover cash interest and maturities. To fill this hole at the current price of $1.56, the company would need to issue

over 210 million new shares, representing a 42% dilution to the current share count of 512.9 million. This is the

best-case scenario.  In our base case,  which assumes a continuation of the current cash burn rate,  the dilution

required exceeds 55%. This is not a strategic choice for growth; it is a forced, predictable, and catastrophic necessity

for survival.

Thesis Pillar II: The Market's Misinterpretation of "Liquidity"

The consensus "hold" rating and $2.31 analyst target price are predicated on a fundamental error: mistaking the

proceeds of dilution for operational health. The market sees AMC successfully raise cash via its ATM program and

concludes the company has secured its "liquidity runway."
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Our variant perception is that this "liquidity" is a euphemism for the methodical destruction of the equity's value.

Every dollar raised is a dollar of ownership transferred from existing shareholders to new ones at ever-lower prices,

with the proceeds immediately earmarked for creditors. The equity is a melting ice cube, and the ATM program is

the heat lamp.

The most sophisticated investors—the creditors—are telling the true story. The bond market is the ultimate arbiter

of  value  in  distressed  situations.  AMC's  10.5%  Second  Lien  Secured  Notes  due  2026  are  trading  at

approximately 55 cents on the dollar. This  is  an  unambiguous  signal  of  extreme distress.  If  the  market

believes that creditors with a secured claim on the company's assets will lose nearly half their money, it implies

there is absolutely no value left for the common equity, which sits at the very bottom of the capital structure. The

$0.80B market capitalization is not a reflection of fundamental value but a speculative premium, a ghost artifact

of the meme-stock era, waiting to be exorcised by the reality of the balance sheet.

4. Valuation

Valuing AMC with traditional metrics is an exercise in futility. With negative earnings and negative free cash flow,

any multiple-based approach is nonsensical. The only two frameworks that matter for a company in this state are a

liquidation analysis and a clear-eyed assessment of its nonsensical implied valuation. Both confirm the equity is

worthless.

Liquidation Analysis

In a restructuring, the claims of creditors must be satisfied before equity holders receive anything. Our analysis

shows a massive shortfall, leaving no residual value for the common stock.

Valuation Component Value (in Billions) Notes & Rationale

Total Debt $8.20B The senior claim on all assets.

Other Liabilities (approx.) $2.50B Accounts payable, deferred rent, etc.

Total Claims $10.70B The hurdle for any equity value.

Tangible Asset Value
(Optimistic)

$5.00B Book assets less goodwill/intangibles which are worthless in
liquidation.

Shortfall for Creditors ($5.70B) In a forced sale, even creditors would not be made whole.

Value for Equity Holders $0.00 There is no scenario where common equity retains
value.

This simple, brutal arithmetic is the foundation of our $0.00 price target.

Deconstructing the Implied Valuation

AMC's current  Enterprise  Value of  $8.63B implies  an EV/EBITDA multiple  of  23.1x on its  TTM EBITDA of

$373M. This is a patently absurd valuation for a capital-intensive business in secular decline. A healthy, stable peer

might trade at 6-8x EBITDA. Applying a generous 6.0x multiple to AMC's TTM EBITDA yields an enterprise value

of  $2.24B.  After  subtracting  $8.2B  in  net  debt,  the  implied  equity  value  is  approximately  negative  $6.0

billion. The stock is trading completely detached from fundamental reality.
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Dilution Sensitivity Analysis

To crystallize the core thesis, the following table shows the required dilution over the next 18 months simply to

service existing debt obligations under various operational scenarios. This demonstrates that even a "turnaround"

cannot save shareholders.

Scenario 18-Mo FCF Assumption 18-Mo Funding Gap Shares to Issue (@ $1.56) Required Dilution

Base Case -$107M (TTM Rate) $441M ~283M 55%

Moderate
Bull

-$37.5M (-$25M/yr) $372M ~238M 46%

Aggressive
Bull

$0 (Breakeven) $334M ~214M 42%

Note: Funding Gap = (18-mo FCF) + (18-mo Cash Interest & Maturities) - (Cash on Hand).

This analysis proves that the bull case is irrelevant to the equity's fate. An operational recovery is not enough. The

existing debt burden guarantees a catastrophic dilution that will crush the stock price long before any hypothetical

turnaround can materialize.

5. Why the Bulls Are Wrong

The bull case for AMC, as articulated by the two long-rated analysts in our review, is a narrative of hope built on a

foundation of flawed assumptions. We believe their arguments fail to withstand basic analytical scrutiny.

Refuting the Deep Value "Asset Floor" Argument

The deep value thesis rests on the idea that AMC's tangible asset base provides a "floor value" or "margin of safety"

for the equity. This is demonstrably false. As our liquidation analysis shows, the company's $10.7 billion in total

claims vastly exceeds any realistic valuation of its tangible assets.  The asset base does not provide a floor for

equity; it is insufficient to even make the creditors whole. The argument also mistakes the "liquidity runway" for a

sign of health. This runway was not generated by operations; it was purchased by selling off pieces of the company

to new shareholders. It is a sign of desperation, not safety.

Refuting the Event-Driven "Box Office Recovery" Argument

The event-driven thesis pins its hopes on a strong 2026 movie slate and strategic debt reduction to drive a re-

rating. This argument is flawed on two counts. First, it ignores the structural reality of the collapsed theatrical

window. A strong slate of blockbusters can no longer lift the entire industry to its former heights; the revenue

ceiling is permanently lower. Second, and more critically, it misidentifies the source of funds for "strategic debt

reduction."  Any debt  paydown will  be  funded by  the  ATM program.  This  is  not  a  bull  catalyst;  it  is  the  very

mechanism of value destruction that forms the core of our short thesis. Their valuation, which uses a 7.0x multiple

on a highly optimistic 2026 EBITDA forecast, is untethered from the reality of a declining industry and a distressed

balance sheet.

In essence, both bull cases suffer from the same fatal flaw: they analyze the company's operations in a vacuum,

failing to connect them to the mathematical certainty of the capital structure's collapse.

6. Key Analytical Tensions

Our final view was shaped by rigorous debate around three central questions. In each case, we concluded that the

weight of the evidence firmly supports the bear thesis.
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1. The Tension: Can AMC's retail shareholder base fund the required $5.2 billion in equity capital to

deleverage?

The Case For: A loyal and organized retail shareholder base, which has funded the company thus far,
possesses the collective capacity and willingness to continue absorbing new share issuance, providing a unique
and durable lifeline to repair the balance sheet over time.

The Case Against: The required capital is an unprecedented sum. Our analysis shows that to raise this capital
in a reasonable timeframe, the quarterly absorption rate by investors would need to be more than double the
historical precedent—a precedent set during a period of peak speculative fervor and government stimulus that
no longer exists. The capital well is finite and likely shrinking.

Our Resolution: The bear case is overwhelmingly more plausible. Relying on a doubling of an already
extraordinary fundraising rate from a finite capital source is not a credible investment strategy. It is a high-wire
act with no safety net, and the base case should be that it fails.

2. The Tension: Is AMC's asset base sufficient to provide downside protection for equity holders?

The Case For: The company owns a vast portfolio of tangible assets, including valuable real estate in prime
locations, which provides a floor value that supports the equity even in a distressed scenario.

The Case Against: A simple liquidation analysis, applying a realistic haircut to asset values, shows that total
liabilities exceed the value of these assets by over $5 billion. There is no floor for equity because the assets are
already fully encumbered by creditors with senior claims.

Our Resolution: The math is unambiguous. The bond market, by pricing secured debt at 55 cents on the
dollar, confirms the asset base is impaired and insufficient to cover liabilities. There is no downside protection
for equity; there is a massive, unbridgeable deficit.

3.  The  Tension:  Can  alternative  content  (e.g.,  concert  films)  offset  the  structural  decline  in

traditional movie attendance?

The Case For: Successful forays into distributing alternative content, such as the Taylor Swift and Beyoncé
concert films, represent a new, high-margin line of business that can meaningfully supplement revenue and
offset the decline in traditional studio films.

The Case Against: While a welcome and intelligent supplement, alternative content is a niche opportunity.
The data shows these events account for a low single-digit percentage of total annual revenue. They are a
rounding error, not a structural solution capable of filling the financial chasm created by a 30% decline in core
product and an $8.2 billion debt load.

Our Resolution: We agree with the bears. Alternative content is a minor positive, but framing it as a potential
savior of the business is a dangerous narrative fallacy that ignores the scale of the core problem.

7. Catalysts

The following events would serve as milestones to validate and accelerate our short thesis:

Announcement of a >$200M Equity Offering (Milestone: Form 8-K Filing): This would be the
clearest confirmation of our quantified dilution thesis in action, proving the company's continued reliance on
value-destructive financing.

Credit Rating Downgrade (Milestone: S&P/Moody's Announcement): A downgrade deeper into CCC
territory would signal that credit markets are formally pricing in the approaching 2026/2027 debt wall,
increasing pressure on the equity.

Debt Restructuring Announcement (Milestone: Company Press Release): The ultimate catalyst,
whether a distressed debt exchange or a formal Chapter 11 filing, would confirm the endgame for equity holders
has arrived.

8. Risks & Kill Conditions

The primary risk to this thesis is not fundamental but technical.

Meme-Stock Squeeze (High Impact, Low Probability): The stock's history and high short interest
(currently 18.2% of float) leave it susceptible to a non-fundamental, retail-driven short squeeze. This is a risk of
timing and pain tolerance, not a threat to the long-term fundamental thesis.
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Strategic Acquisition (Low Impact, Low Probability): A well-capitalized entity could acquire AMC. We
view this as highly unlikely at a premium to the current price. A sophisticated acquirer would more likely buy the
distressed debt and take control through restructuring, which would achieve our price target.

Kill Conditions:

Price-Based Stop (Primary): We will exit the position if the stock closes above $3.00 for five
consecutive trading sessions. This is a strict risk-management rule to protect against an irrational,
prolonged squeeze. We would exit with even higher conviction if this price action is accompanied by a material
decline in short interest (e.g., below 15% of float), as this would signal a potential change in market sentiment.

Fundamental Stop (Secondary): We will exit if the company reports two consecutive quarters of positive
GAAP Net Income AND positive Free Cash Flow (excluding asset sales or financing activities). This would
invalidate our core thesis that the business is unable to organically sustain itself.

9. Position Sizing Rationale

We recommend initiating a small position of 1.0% to 1.5% of the portfolio.

The conviction in our fundamental analysis is extremely high. However, the unique market structure of AMC, with

its  high  retail  ownership  and  susceptibility  to  extreme  volatility,  necessitates  a  disciplined  approach  to  risk

management. The position is sized to withstand a significant, irrational price spike without causing undue harm to

the portfolio, allowing us to hold through volatility toward the fundamental endgame. This is a thesis that will be

proven correct by the balance sheet over time, and we must not allow short-term market mechanics to force us out

of a fundamentally sound position.

10. Bottom Line

We recommend initiating a Secular Short position in AMC Entertainment at the current price of $1.56, sized at

1.0% of the portfolio.  The company is on an inexorable path toward a balance sheet restructuring that will

render the common equity worthless. This is driven by a permanently impaired business model and a crippling debt

load that can only be serviced through catastrophic shareholder dilution. Our thesis would be invalidated only if the

company achieves sustained positive free cash flow without resorting to dilutive financing—an outcome we view as

a near impossibility.
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